Beltrami county, on the second Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in September,

Cass County, on the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in November,

Clearwater county, on the third Tuesday in October.

Crow Wing county, on the first Tuesday in May and the first Tuesday in November,

Hubbard county, on the fourth Tuesday in May and the first Tuesday in December,

Itasca county, on the third Tuesday in March and the third Tuesday in October.

Koochiching county, on the second Tuesday in June and the second Tuesday in January."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

CHAPTER 144-H. F. No. 732.

An act authorizing certain special school districts to levy taxes for school purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain special school districts may levy 35 mills for general purposes.—Any special school district now or hereafter having not less than ten thousand inhabitants nor more than fourteen thousand inhabitants is hereby authorized to annually levy for general school purposes a tax of not to exceed thirty-five mills on the dollar of the valuation of all taxable property in said district, according to the preceding official assessment thereof; provided that this act shall not be applicable to any district the boundaries of which are coterminous with the boundaries of any city.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

CHAPTER 145-H. F. No. 715.

An act validating certain conveyances of real property and the record thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain conveyances of real property legalized.— That all conveyances made and executed in the month of July 1916, wherein and whereby parents conveved to their child lands situated in this State and there is included and contained in such conveyance a condition providing either that the grantee in such conveyance shall not convey, lease or mortgage the land described and conveyed in such conveyance, during the life time of grantors or either of them or providing that the grantee shall not convey, lease or mortgage the land so conveyed within ten (10) years from and after the date said conveyance was made, all such conveyances and if recorded the records thereof are hereby in all respects validated and legalized, provided that this act shall not affect pending actions relating to the validity of such conveyance or of such conditions therein.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

CHAPTER 146-S. F. No. 356.

An act to amend Section 3 of Chapter 40, Special Session Laws of 1919, entitled "An act to provide for the weighing of live stock at public stock yards, under the jurisdiction of the railroad and warehouse commission," and to amend the title thereof by inserting the words "supervision and" before the word "weighing" where used in the title.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—That the title of Chapter 40, Special Session Laws of 1919, be amended to read as follows: "An act to provide for the supervision and weighing of live stock at public stock yards under the jurisdiction of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission."

Sec. 2. Sec. 3, Chap. 40, Special Session Laws 1919 amended. —That Section 3 of Chapter 40, Special Session Laws of 1919, be and hereby is amended to read as follows: "The Commission shall prescribe the fee necessary to cover the cost of supervision and weighing to be assessed and collected in such manner as the Commission may prescribe. All moneys so collected shall be deposited in the state treasury and known as the "Live Stock Weighing Fund," and paid out only on order of the Commission and the Auditor's warrant. The interest from such deposits of said moneys shall be credited on the 1st day of each month of such fund, and notice of the amount of such interest shall be sent to the Commission."

Sec. 3. Effective July 1, 1921.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1921.

٤

Approved April 1, 1921.

[Chap.